City of Albany Residential Rates

Single Family Dwellings (1 to 4 Units)

Effective: 5/1/24

Trash Rates

	*Monthly Rates	Low Income Discount	Low Income					
20 Gal Cart	\$57.08	\$14.27	25%					
32 Gal Cart	\$63.91	\$15.98	25%					
64 Gal Cart	\$110.46	\$27.62	25%					
96 Gal Cart	\$156.98	\$39.25	25%					

*Bundle rate, each MSW cart Includes one recycle and one organic cart

Extra Pick Up - Trash, Recycle or Organic (On regular route day)

	Rate
20 Gal Cart	\$14.27
32 Gal Cart	
64 Gal Cart	\$27.62
96 Gal Cart	\$39.25

Extra Pick Up - Trash, Recycle or Organic (Not on regular route day)

	Rate
20 Gal Cart	
32 Gal Cart	
64 Gal Cart	\$55.23
96 Gal Cart	\$78.49

	*Monthly Rates	Low Income Discount	Low Income	
10 Gal Cart	\$28.56	\$7.14	25%	

*Bundle rate, each MSW cart Includes one recycle and one organic cart

Ancillary	Rate	Freq/Unit	Description
SFD ONLY - Residential Bulky	\$0.00	2 on-call per year	Customer may schedule up to 2 bulky per year
Excess of bulky (overage)	\$82.88	per cubic yard	Bulky overage.
Additional on-call bulky goods collection curbside, Trip charge	\$342.58	per occurrence	Additional Trips - 3rd or more Bulky pickup (disposal charge below)
Additional on-call bulky goods collection curbside disposal	\$82.88	per cubic yard	Bulky Disposal charge.
Backyard Service	\$23.13	per month	Driver gets out of truck to push and pull residential carts
Additional Recycling/Organic Carts	\$11.33	per month	2nd or more recycling or organic carts
Overage MSW, Recycling, and organic carts	\$12.00	per occurrence	MSW, recycling, and organic cart overages. Charge per container per incident.
Contamination Recycling and/or Organic cart	\$20.00	per occurrence	Charge per container, per incident
Cart Replacement	\$87.83	per cart	Contractor shall replace Customer Carts that have been stolen or damaged once per year at no additional cost. Contractor shall allow Customer to exchange Containers for a Container of a different size at no additional cost once per year. Contractor shall charge Customers for additional Cart replacements.
Reactivation fee - no container delivery	\$50.00	per occurrence	Bad debt delivery / auto resume charge
Reactivation fee - with cart delivery	\$125.00	per occurrence	Bad debt delivery / auto resume charge
Tag-it Tag for extra trash	\$10.56	per bag	A tag that the customer may purchase to attach to a plastic bag that they supply
Green Waste Paper Garden Bag for extra yard waste	\$2.68	per bag	A paper bag that the customer may purchase for extra yard waste (if mailed, postage

Other	Amount	Freq/Unit	Description
Bad/Returned check	\$25.00	per occurrence	Due to insufficient funds/bad check. Not subject to RRI.
Late/Finance fee (on accounts over 45 days past due)	1.5% of balance	per occurrence	Delinquent invoices will result in a monthly late charge of 1.5% of total balance.

City of Albany

Trash Rates

Commercial and Multi-Family Dwellings (5 Units or more) Effective: 5/1/24

Trash Ca	ırts
----------	------

				\$54.04		Per 32 Gal
			FREQU	ENCY		
SIZE	1	2	3	4	5	6
32	\$54.04	\$108.08	\$162.12	\$216.16	\$270.20	\$324.24
64	\$108.08	\$216.16	\$324.24	\$432.32	\$540.40	\$648.48
96	\$162.12	\$324.24	\$486.36	\$648.48	\$810.60	\$972.72

Trash Bins

				\$254.62		Per Yard		
		FREQUENCY						
SIZE	1	2	3	4	5	6		
1	\$254.62	\$509.24	\$763.86	\$1,018.48	\$1,273.10	\$1,527.72		
1.5	\$381.93	\$763.86	\$1,145.79	\$1,527.72	\$1,909.65	\$2,291.58		
2	\$509.24	\$1,018.48	\$1,527.72	\$2,036.96	\$2,546.20	\$3,055.44		
3	\$763.86	\$1,527.72	\$2,291.58	\$3,055.44	\$3,819.30	\$4,583.16		
4	\$1,018.48	\$2,036.96	\$3,055.44	\$4,073.92	\$5,092.40	\$6,110.88		
6	\$1,527.72	\$3,055.44	\$4,583.16	\$6,110.88	\$7,638.60	\$9,166.32		
7	\$1,782.34	\$3,564.68	\$5,347.02	\$7,129.36	\$8,911.70	\$10,694.04		

Trash Compactors

				\$509.24		Per Yard		
		FREQUÊNCY						
SIZE	1	2	3	4	5	6		
1	\$509.24	\$1,018.48	\$1,527.72	\$2,036.96	\$2,546.20	\$3,055.44		
1.5	\$763.86	\$1,527.72	\$2,291.58	\$3,055.44	\$3,819.30	\$4,583.16		
2	\$1,018.48	\$2,036.96	\$3,055.44	\$4,073.92	\$5,092.40	\$6,110.88		
3	\$1,527.72	\$3,055.44	\$4,583.16	\$6,110.88	\$7,638.60	\$9,166.32		
4	\$2,036.96	\$4,073.92	\$6,110.88	\$8,147.84	\$10,184.80	\$12,221.76		
6	\$3,055.44	\$6,110.88	\$9,166.32	\$12,221.76	\$15,277.20	\$18,332.64		
7	\$3,564.68	\$7,129.36	\$10,694.04	\$14,258.72	\$17,823.40	\$21,388.08		

Multiple containers are multiplied by the 1 container rate.

Ancillary	Rate	Freq/Unit	Description
MFD ONLY - Bulky for MFD tenants scheduled by Property Management	\$0.00	2 on-call per year	MFD property owner/manager may schedule up to 2 bulky per year
MFD ONLY - Excess of bulky (overage)	\$82.88	per cubic yard	Bulky overage.
MFD Additional on-call bulky goods collection curbside Trip Charge (disposal additional)	\$342.58	per trip	Additional Trips - 3rd or more Bulky pickup (disposal charge below)
MFD Additional on-call bulky goods collection curbside disposal	\$82.88	per cubic yard	Disposal charge for exceeding allotment
MFD Overage MSW, Recycling, and organic carts	\$12.00	per occurrence	Multifamily cart overages. Charge per container.
MFD Overage MSW, Recycling, and organic bins	\$150.00	per occurrence	Multifamily bin overages. Charge per container.
COM Overage MSW, Recycling, and organic carts	\$25.00	per occurrence	Commercial cart overages. Charge per container.
COM Overage MSW, Recycling, and organic bins	\$150.00	per occurrence	Commercial bin overages. Charge per container.
COM Contractors Job Truck per hour plus disposal	\$342.58	per trip	Base rate for truck to go out for pick-up (disposal rate below is additional)
COM Contractors Job Truck disposal	\$82.88	per cubic yard	Per cubic yard disposal charge.
WM lock	\$54.07	each	Customers may purchase a lock from WM or supply their own; there is no charge to lock/unlock if customer uses a lock from WM
Lock service/Enclosure	\$5.25	per occurrence per month	WM driver must be out of the truck open/unlock and maintain customer or WM owned key
Container Push Pull: 0-10 feet, Total Distance	\$10.54	per bin per service	Driver must be out of truck and maneuver container in order to empty it.
Container Push Pull: 11-20 feet, Total Distance	\$20.97	per bin per service	Driver must be out of truck and maneuver container in order to empty it.
Container Push Pull: 21-30 feet, Total Distance	\$31.49	per bin per service	Driver must be out of truck and maneuver container in order to empty it.
Container Push Pull: 31-40 feet, Total Distance	\$41.72	per bin per service	Driver must be out of truck and maneuver container in order to empty it.
Reactivation fee - no container delivery	\$60.00	per occurrence	Bad debt / account resume charge
Reactivation fee - with cart delivery	\$140.00	per occurrence	Bad debt / account resume with cart delivery charge
Reactivation fee - with bin delivery	\$175.00	per occurrence	Bad debt / account resume with bin delivery charge
Cart Replacement	\$87.83	per cart	Contractor shall replace Customer Carts that have been stolen or damaged once per year at no additional cost. Contractor shall allow Customer to exchange Containers for a Container of a different size at no additional cost once per year. Contractor shall charge Customers for additional Cart replacements.
Bin Replacement	\$175.66	per bin	Contractor may bill Customers for bin replacements unless damage is caused by Contractor.
Container Cleaning - Bins	\$202.13	per bin	Customer requests to have bin cleaned

Other	Amount	Freq/Unit	Description
Bad/Returned check	\$25.00	per occurrence	Due to insufficient funds/bad check. Not subject to RRI
Late/Finance fee (on accounts over 30 days past due)	1.5% of balance	per occurrence	Delinquent invoices will result in a monthly late charge of 1.5% of total balance.

City of Albany Recycle Rates

Commercial and Multi-Family Dwellings (5 Units or more)

						50%	of MSW
Recycle Carts	Effective: 12/1/24				\$27.02	PEF	R 32 GALLONS
				FREQ	JENCY		
	SIZE	1	2	3	4	5	6
	32	\$27.02	\$54.04	\$81.06	\$108.08	\$135.10	\$162.12
	64	\$54.04	\$108.08	\$162.12	\$216.16	\$270.20	\$324.24
	96	\$81.06	\$162.12	\$243.18	\$324.24	\$405.30	\$486.36

							-
Recycle Bins	Effective: 12/1/24				\$127.31		PER YARD
				FREQU	JENCY		
	SIZE	1	2	3	4	5	6
	1	\$127.31	\$254.62	\$381.93	\$509.24	\$636.55	\$763.86
	1.5	\$190.97	\$381.93	\$572.90	\$763.86	\$954.83	\$1,145.79
	2	\$254.62	\$509.24	\$763.86	\$1,018.48	\$1,273.10	\$1,527.72
	3	\$381.93	\$763.86	\$1,145.79	\$1,527.72	\$1,909.65	\$2,291.58
	4	\$509.24	\$1,018.48	\$1,527.72	\$2,036.96	\$2,546.20	\$3,055.44
	6	\$763.86	\$1,527.72	\$2,291.58	\$3,055.44	\$3,819.30	\$4,583.16
	7	\$891.17	\$1,782.34	\$2,673.51	\$3,564.68	\$4,455.85	\$5,347.02

Recycle Compactors	Effective: 12/1/24				\$254.62		PER YARD	
				FREQU	JENCY			
	SIZE	1	2	3	4	5	6	
	1	\$254.62	\$509.24	\$763.86	\$1,018.48	\$1,273.10	\$1,527.72	
	1.5	\$381.93	\$763.86	\$1,145.79	\$1,527.72	\$1,909.65	\$2,291.58	
	2	\$509.24	\$1,018.48	\$1,527.72	\$2,036.96	\$2,546.20	\$3,055.44	
	3	\$763.86	\$1,527.72	\$2,291.58	\$3,055.44	\$3,819.30	\$4,583.16	
	4	\$1,018.48	\$2,036.96	\$3,055.44	\$4,073.92	\$5,092.40	\$6,110.88	
	6	\$1,527.72	\$3,055.44	\$4,583.16	\$6,110.88	\$7,638.60	\$9,166.32	
	7	\$1,782.34	\$3,564.68	\$5,347.02	\$7,129.36	\$8,911.70	\$10,694.04	

Multiple containers are multiplied by the 1 container rate.

Effective 5/1/24:

Effective 5/1/24:			
Ancillary	Rate	Freq/Unit	Description
MFD Overage MSW, Recycling, and organic carts	\$12.00	per occurrence	Multifamily cart overages. Charge per container, per incident.
MFD Overage MSW, Recycling, and organic bins	\$150.00	per occurrence	Multifamily bin overages. Charge per container, per incident.
COM Overage MSW, Recycling, and organic carts	\$25.00	per occurrence	Cart overages. Charge per container, per incident.
COM Overage MSW, Recycling, and organic bins	\$150.00	per occurrence	Bin overages. Charge per container, per incident.
MFD & CM Contamination Recycling carts	\$25.00	per occurrence	Cart contamination. Charge per container, per incident.
MFD & CM Contamination Recycling bins	\$75.00	per occurrence	Bin contamination. Charge per container, per incident.
WM lock	\$54.07	each	Customers may purchase a lock from WM or supply their own; there is no charge to lock/unlock if customer uses a lock from WM
Lock service/Enclosure	\$5.25	per occurrence per month	WM driver must be out of the truck open/unlock and maintain customer or WM owned key
Container Push Pull: 0-10 feet, Total Distance	\$10.54	per bin per service	Driver must be out of truck and maneuver container in order to empty it.
Container Push Pull: 11-20 feet, Total Distance	\$20.97	per bin per service	Driver must be out of truck and maneuver container in order to empty it.
Container Push Pull: 21-30 feet, Total Distance	\$31.49	per bin per service	Driver must be out of truck and maneuver container in order to empty it.
Container Push Pull: 31-40 feet, Total Distance	\$41.72	per bin per service	Driver must be out of truck and maneuver container in order to empty it.
Reactivation fee - no container delivery	\$60.00	per occurrence	Bad debt / account resume charge
Reactivation fee - with cart delivery	\$140.00	per occurrence	Bad debt / account resume with cart delivery charge
Reactivation fee - with bin delivery	\$175.00	per occurrence	Bad debt / account resume with bin delivery charge
Cart Replacement	\$87.83	per cart	Contractor shall replace Customer Carts that have been stolen or damaged once per year at no additional cost. Contractor shall allow Customer to exchange Containers for a Container of a different size at no additional cost once per year. Contractor shall charge Customers for additional Cart replacements.
Bin Replacement	\$175.66	per bin	Contractor may bill Customers for bin replacements unless damage is caused by Contractor.
Container Cleaning - Bins	\$202.13	per bin	Customer requests to have bin cleaned

Other	Amount	Freq/Unit	Description
Bad/Returned check	\$25.00	per occurrence	Due to insufficient funds/bad check. Not subject to RRI
Late/Finance fee (on accounts over 30 days past due)	1.5% of balance	per occurrence	Delinquent invoices will result in a monthly late charge of 1.5% of total balance.

City of Albany Organic Rates Commercial and Multi-Family Dwellings (5 Units or more) Effective: 5/1/24

Organic C	arts
-----------	------

					50%	of MSW
				\$27.02	PEI	R 32 GALLONS
			FREQU	JENCY		
SIZE	1	2	3	4	5	6
32	\$27.02	\$54.04	\$81.06	\$108.08	\$135.10	\$162.12
64	\$54.04	\$108.08	\$162.12	\$216.16	\$270.20	\$324.24
96	\$81.06	\$162.12	\$243.18	\$324.24	\$405.30	\$486.36

Organic Bins

				\$127.31		PER YARD
			FREQU	JENCY		
SIZE	1	2	3	4	5	6
1	\$127.31	\$254.62	\$381.93	\$509.24	\$636.55	\$763.86
1.5	\$190.97	\$381.93	\$572.90	\$763.86	\$954.83	\$1,145.79
2	\$254.62	\$509.24	\$763.86	\$1,018.48	\$1,273.10	\$1,527.72
3	\$381.93	\$763.86	\$1,145.79	\$1,527.72	\$1,909.65	\$2,291.58
4	\$509.24	\$1,018.48	\$1,527.72	\$2,036.96	\$2,546.20	\$3,055.44
6	\$763.86	\$1,527.72	\$2,291.58	\$3,055.44	\$3,819.30	\$4,583.16
7	\$891.17	\$1,782.34	\$2,673.51	\$3,564.68	\$4,455.85	\$5,347.02

Organic Compactors

				\$254.62		PER YARD
			FREQU	JENCY		
SIZE	1	2	3	4	5	6
1	\$254.62	\$509.24	\$763.86	\$1,018.48	\$1,273.10	\$1,527.72
1.5	\$381.93	\$763.86	\$1,145.79	\$1,527.72	\$1,909.65	\$2,291.58
2	\$509.24	\$1,018.48	\$1,527.72	\$2,036.96	\$2,546.20	\$3,055.44
3	\$763.86	\$1,527.72	\$2,291.58	\$3,055.44	\$3,819.30	\$4,583.16
4	\$1,018.48	\$2,036.96	\$3,055.44	\$4,073.92	\$5,092.40	\$6,110.88
6	\$1,527.72	\$3,055.44	\$4,583.16	\$6,110.88	\$7,638.60	\$9,166.32
7	\$1,782.34	\$3,564.68	\$5,347.02	\$7,129.36	\$8,911.70	\$10,694.04

Multiple containers are multiplied by the 1 container rate.

Ancillary	Rate	Freq/Unit	Description
MFD Overage MSW, Recycling, and organic carts	\$12.00	per occurrence	Multifamily cart overages. Charge per container, per incident.
MFD Overage MSW, Recycling, and organic bins	\$150.00	per occurrence	Multifamily bin overages. Charge per container, per incident.
COM Overage MSW, Recycling, and organic carts	\$25.00	per occurrence	Cart overages. Charge per container, per incident.
COM Overage MSW, Recycling, and organic bins	\$150.00	per occurrence	Bin overages. Charge per container, per incident.
MFD & CM Contamination Organics carts	\$25.00	per occurrence	Cart contamination. Charge per container, per incident.
MFD & CM Contamination Organics bins	\$75.00	per occurrence	Bin contamination. Charge per container, per incident.
WM lock	\$54.07	eacn	Customers may purchase a lock from WM or supply their own; there is no charge to lock/unlock if customer uses a lock from WM
Lock service/Enclosure	\$5.25		WM driver must be out of the truck open/unlock and maintain customer or WM owned key
Container Push Pull: 0-10 feet, Total Distance	\$10.54	per bin per service	Driver must be out of truck and maneuver container in order to empty it.
Container Push Pull: 11-20 feet, Total Distance	\$20.97	per bin per service	Driver must be out of truck and maneuver container in order to empty it.
Container Push Pull: 21-30 feet, Total Distance	\$31.49	per bin per service	Driver must be out of truck and maneuver container in order to empty it.
Container Push Pull: 31-40 feet, Total Distance	\$41.72	per bin per service	Driver must be out of truck and maneuver container in order to empty it.
Reactivation fee - no container delivery	\$60.00	per occurrence	Bad debt / account resume charge
Reactivation fee - with cart delivery	\$140.00	per occurrence	Bad debt / account resume with cart delivery charge
Reactivation fee - with bin delivery	\$175.00	per occurrence	Bad debt / account resume with bin delivery charge
Cart Replacement	\$87.83	per cart	Contractor shall replace Customer Carts that have been stolen or damaged once per year at no additional cost. Contractor shall allow Customer to exchange Containers for a Container of a different size at no additional cost once per year. Contractor shall charge Customers for additional Cart replacements.
Bin Replacement	\$175.66		Contractor may bill Customers for bin replacements unless damage is caused by Contractor.
Container Cleaning - Bins	\$202.13	per bin	Customer requests to have bin cleaned

Other	Amount	Freq/Unit	Description
Bad/Returned check	\$25.00	per occurrence	Due to insufficient funds/bad check. Not subject to RRI.
Late/Finance fee (on accounts over 30 days past due)	1.5% of balance	per occurrence	Delinquent invoices will result in a monthly late charge of 1.5% of total balance.

City of Albany **ROLL-OFF SERVICES**

Effective: 5/1/24

BOX - ALL MATERIALS Trash/Recycle/Organics/C&D/Wood/Metal

Rate per yard \$53.56

Size	Rate
14	\$749.84
20	\$1,071.20
30	\$1,606.80
40	\$2,142.40

COMPACTORS - ALL MATERIALS Trash/Recycle/Organics/C&D/Wood/Metal

· gariiosi o a Di Woodi iliotai				
Rate per compacted yard		\$107.12		
SIZE	Rate			
6	\$1,499.68			
14	\$1,499.68			
20	\$2,142.40			
30	\$3,213.60			
40	\$4.284.80			

* For customer owned compactors with sizes not listed here use compacted rate yard times the compactor size

Ancillary Fee	Rate	Frequency	Description
Roll-off Container Delivery	\$121.88	per container	Deliver Roll-off Box to customer
Roll-off Relocation Charge/Trip Charge/Dry Run	\$182.09	per container	Customer requests service but WM is unable to haul or move box to a difference location on the same site
Inactivity Per Day	\$13.27	per day	Customer can have RO boxes 7 days, applies to all materials
Inactivity Per Week	\$66.21	per week	Customer can have RO boxes 7 days, applies to all materials
Safety Lights	\$61.13	per unit	Rolloff container safety flasher
Container cleaning only (Customer owned compactor)	\$249.74	per container	Customer requests container be cleaned
Excessive Net Weight (additional charge)	\$412.56	per container	Rolloff container overfilled past legal truck limit

Fee	Amount	Frequency	Description
Bad/Returned check	\$25.00	per occurrence	Due to insufficient funds/bad check. Not subject to RRI.
Late/Finance fee (on accounts over 30 days past due)	1.5% of balance	per occurrence	Delinquent invoices will result in a monthly late charge of 1.5% of total balance.